
English

Vacuum Cleaner
user manual

 

Thank you for purchasing a Samsung product.

✻ Please read the User Manual thoroughly before operating the vacuum.
✻ For indoor use only.

SC07F80 Series
SC07F70 Series
SC08F70 Series
SC20F70 Series
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English - 3

Safety information
SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING

•	 Before operating the appliance, please read this manual thoroughly and retain it 
for your reference.

WARNING

•	 Because the following operating instructions cover various models, the 
characteristics of your vacuum cleaner may differ slightly from those described in 
this manual.

CAUTION/WARNING SYMBOLS USED

WARNING
Indicates that a risk of death or serious injury exists.

CAUTION
Indicates that a risk of personal injury or material damage exists.

OTHER SYMBOLS USED

Represents something you must NOT do.

Represents something you must follow.

Indicates that you must disconnect the power plug from the socket.

WARNING

This vacuum cleaner is designed for household use only.
Do not use this vacuum cleaner to clean building waste or debris.
Regularly keep the filters in clean conditions to prevent of collecting fine dust in them.
Do not use this vacuum cleaner with any of the filters removed.
Failure to meet these requirements could cause injury, damage the vacuum 
cleaner and void your warranty. 
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English - 4

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

GENERAL

•	 Read all instructions carefully. Before switching on, make sure 
that the voltage of your electricity supply is the same as that 
indicated on the rating plate on the bottom of the cleaner.

•	 WARNING : �Do not use the vacuum cleaner when rug or floor is 
wet. Do not use to suck up water.

•	 Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by 
or near children. Do not allow the vacuum cleaner to be used 
as a toy. Do not allow the vacuum cleaner to run unattended at 
any time. Use the vacuum cleaner only for its intended use as 
described in these instructions.

•	 Do not use the vacuum cleaner without a dust bin. 
Empty the dust bin before it is full in order to maintain the best 
efficiency.

•	 Do not use the vacuum cleaner to pick up matches, live ashes or 
cigarette butts. Keep the vacuum cleaner away from stoves and 
other heat sources. Heat can deform and discolour the plastic 
parts of the unit.

•	 Avoid picking up hard, sharp objects with the vacuum cleaner as 
they may damage the cleaner parts. 
Do not stand on the hose assembly. Do not put weight on the 
hose. 
Do not block the suction or the exhaust port.

•	 Switch the vacuum cleaner off on the body of the machine 
before unplugging from the electrical outlet. Disconnect the plug 
from the electrical outlet before emptying the dust bin. To avoid 
damage, please remove the plug by grasping the plug itself, not 
by pulling on the cord.

•	 This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and 
above and people with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 
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English - 5

Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be done by children without supervision.

•	 Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the appliance.

•	 The plug must be removed from the socket outlet before 
cleaning or maintaining the appliance.

•	 The use of an extension cord is not recommended.
•	 If your vacuum cleaner is not operating correctly, switch off the 

power supply and consult an authorized service agent.
•	 If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 

manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in 
order to avoid a hazard.

•	 Don’t carry the vacuum cleaner by holding the hose. 
Use the handle on the vacuum cleaner set.

•	 Unplug the cleaner when not in use. 
Turn off the power switch before unplugging.

UV BRUSH

•	 Since the UV rays from the UV Brush damage skin and eyes, 
never allow the rays to make contact with skin or eyes and 
do not let children or the elderly use the UV Brush. If used 
incorrectly it may cause damage to a persons eyesight.

•	 If the transparent window is broken and the UV rays are exposed 
directly, turn the power off and contact the service center.

•	 Do not use the UV Brush for purposes other than the sterilization 
of mattresses, bedclothes, beds, cushions and so on made from 
material. The company will not be held liable for any loss due to 
accidents from using the UV Brush for purposes other than its 
original purpose as listed above.

•	 Do not sit on the UV Brush or drop it, and avoid imparting 
impacts on the product. Failing to do so may result in injury or 
product damage.

•	 Do not touch the power terminals on the back of the UV Brush 
with a metal pin or rod. This may result in electric shock or fire.
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English - 6

•	 When the UV lamp is out of order, never disassemble or modify 
the product yourself. 
Please contact the manufacturer or service center for a 
replacement. 

•	 Since an internal discharge occurs within the UV Brush, never 
use the product near an inflammable spray or substance.

•	 Take care not to touch the UV lamp window after using the 
UV Brush for an extended period of time as the surface of the 
window may be hot.

•	 The UV Brush may start slowly at a low temperature due to the 
inherent characteristics of UV lamps. Please keep the UV Brush 
indoors. 
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English - 7

Y
our




 vacuum






 cleaner









Your vacuum cleaner

Handle

Hose

Cyclone

Combination accessory

Pipe

2-Step brush

OPTION (Depending on model) *

SC20F70U / SC07F80U Series

Power turbo 
plus *

Parquet  
master *

Mini turbo * 2-Step brush * ECO carpet * Pipe * Handle *

ECO Hard 
floor *

Cover battery * Dust sensor * Furniture 
brush *

UV brush * 2-in-1 
accessory *
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English - 8

ASSEMBLY

Connecting the Hose

Connecting the handle and pipe

Connecting the brush

Before using the vacuum cleaner
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English - 9

Before
 using

 the vacuum
 cleaner

USING THE UV BRUSH (OPTION)

Connecting the brush into the hose 
handle

There will be a “clicking” sound when the UV 
brush has been installed securely on the hose 
handle.

For safety reasons, UV brushing only runs for 30 minutes and then stops operating. 
To resume the operation, press the [BRUSH ON/OFF] button again.

CAUTION

The UV brush, which is assembled into the hose handle (not directly connected to 
the pipe), is dedicated for bedclothes.

INSTALLING THE DUST SENSOR (OPTION)

Assemble the dust sensor
between the brush and the pipe
between the pipe and the hose
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English - 10

USING ACCESSORY

Combination accessory (Option)

Dusting brush Crevice tool

1

2

Accessories (Option)

Install the accessory to the handle.

Dusting brush

Crevice tool

Dusting brush - For cleaning moldings, carved articles. etc.
Crevice tool - For cleaning in folds, crevices and corners.
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English - 11

Before
 using

 the vacuum
 cleaner

Pipe

Adjust the length of the pipe by sliding the 
length control button located in the center of 
the telescopic pipe.

 

For storage, park the floor nozzle

 

Do not pick up a machine while the 
floor nozzle parked.CAUTION
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English - 12

POWER CORD

CAUTION

When removing the plug from the electrical outlet, grasp the plug, 
not the cord.

CHECK FILTER ON/OFF

 

The filter light is illuminated when the dust 
pack requires checking or emptying.

Operating cleaner
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English - 13

O
perating





 cleaner






POWER CONTROL

Hose (controlled by radio frequency signals)

ON/OFF

SC07F80H / SC07F70H / SC08F70H / 
SC20F70H Series

Select a lower power / higher power

Select a quiet mode

Transmitter

-/+

SC07F80U / SC07F70U / SC08F70U / 
SC20F70U Series

Select a lower power / higher power

UV brush ON/OFF

•	 UV sterilization cannot be 
activated by itself.

•	 Press the [SUCTION (-/+)] and 
[BRUSH ON/OFF] for operation.

Transmitter

•	 Don’t cover the handle transmitter when you use a handle control.
•	 If no button is pressed for 30 minutes while cleaning, the power will shut off as 

a precaution. If this happens, press the  button on the main unit or replug the 
power cord in again.

CAUTION
1.	 Never disassemble or recharge 

the batteries.
2.	 Never heat up the batteries or 

throw them into a fire.
3.	 Do not reverse (+), (-) poles.
4.	 Dispose of the batteries property.

BATTERY TYPE : AAA Size 
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English - 14

DUST SENSOR (OPTION)

Dust Sensor Operations

•	 Indicates the amount of dust being picked 
up and passing by the sensor which assist 
the user to clean more efficiently.

•	 The dust sensor is activated au tomatically 
when the cleaner runs and is turned off 
when the cleaner is stopped.

Green : �Amount of dust passing 
sensor is small.

Red : �Amount of dust passing 
sensor is large.

If the red light does not light 
up when cleaning a dusty 
location
-- Clean the sensors (2EA) with a 

dry cloth.
-- Take care when you use the 

cleaner because the dust 
sensor may malfunction or may 
break due to an impact.

Installing the Batteries

If the dest sensor does not work, change the 
batteries.

BATTERY TYPE : AAA Size 
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English - 15

M
aintenance













CLEANING THE DUST BIN AND GRILLE

Empty the dust bin, if dust reaches 'MAX'
or Check filter (  ) light is illuminating. 1

Take the dust bin out by lifting the handle.
2

Push the button aside.
3

Turn the grille and take out it.
4

Maintenance
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English - 16

Push the button.
Separate the dust bin from body. 5

Clean the dust bin and body with water.
6

Leave the dust bin and body in the shade 
until completely dry. 7

Install the grille and turn to clockwise.

1 2

CAUTION
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English - 17

M
aintenance













CLEANING THE DUST FILTER

1 2

Pull the dust bin cover to open. Remove the filter from the dust bin.

3 4

Shake the filter to remove dust, then wash 
the filter.

Let the filter dry for more than 12 hours.

5

Put the filter into the dust bin.

Make sure the filter is completely dry before putting it back into the vacuum cleaner. 
Allow 12 hours for it to dry.
Do not use wet filter.
Replace the dust filter if it becomes damaged or deformed.
The dust bin cover will not close if the filter is not installed correctly.

DJ68-00701H-05.indb   17 14. 12. 19.   �� 11:08



English - 18

CLEANING THE OUTLET FILTER

1 2

Take the dust bin out by lifting the handle. Pull out the Filter.

3 4

Shake the Filter to clean. Install the filter and holder in main body.

•	 The filter can be replaced and 
separated from holder by pulling.

•	 Clean the outlet filter when suction is noticeably reduced continuously or the 
vacuum cleaner abnormal overheads. 
Note: Filters are not washable. 
Replace filter if cleaning does not resolve the problem.

•	 Recommend that Filter should be changed once in 6 month.
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English - 19

M
aintenance













MAINTAIN FLOOR TOOLS

2-Step Brush

•	 Adjust the inlet lever according to the floor 
surface. 

Floor

Carpet

•	 Remove waste matter completely if the 
inlet is blocked.

Power Turbo Plus Brush (Optional Accessory)

1 2

3 4 1

2

Frequent vacuuming of hair or pet fur may reduce cleaning effectiveness over time due to 
matters tangled around the drum. In this case, clean the drum with care.
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English - 20

To remove dust from the dust bin of the UV brush (Option)

When the dust bin is filled, turn the [Dust 
Removal] switch to empty the dust bin.

Dust bin

Dust Removal

•	 While the cleaner is operating (suction), 
the vacuum will suck the material from the 
dust bin to the main unit.

•	 While the [Dust Removal] switch is in the 
 position, the suction power of the 

cleaner is reduced. 

Cleaning the UV brush (Cleaning the drum) (Optional Accessory)

Frequent vacuuming of hair or pet fur may 
reduce cleaning efficiency overtime due to 
matters tangled around the drum. In this 
case, clean the drum with care.
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English - 21

M
aintenance













Mini turbo brush (Optional Accessory)

- To check brushroll

Check brushroll, when a clog is present 
or debris is visible.

- To check belt

Inspect belt to ensure that it is in good 
condition.
If belt is broken or cracked, replace belt 
according to instructions.
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English - 22

Troubleshooting
PROBLEM SOLUTION

Motor does not start.
•	 Check cable, plug and socket.
•	 Leave to cool.

Suction force is 
gradually decreasing.

•	 Check for blockage and remove.
•	 Please unclog the intake.

In operation, the 
vacuum cleaner stops 
after repeating runs 
and stops three times.

Cord does not rewind 
fully.

•	 Pull the cord out 2-3 m and push down the cord rewind button.

Vacuum cleaner dows 
not pick up dirt.

•	 Check hose and replace if required.

Low or decreasing 
suction.

•	 Please check filter and, if required, clean as illustrated in the 
instructions. if filters are out of condition change them to new 
ones.

Body overheating.
•	 Please check filters, if required clean as illustrated in the 

instruction.

Static electicity 
discharge.

•	 Please decrease power suction.
•	 This can also occur when air in the room is very dry.  

Please ventilate the room till air humidity becomes normal.

The vacuum cleaner 
makes a strange 
noise.

•	 In order to protect the motor in the cleanr, it rotates slowly when 
you just turn on the cleaner.  
(Before the motor stabilizes,) this causes the loud noise at the 
initial state and it is not failure in the machine.

This vacuum cleaner is approved by the following:
Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive : 2004/108/EEC
Low Voltage Directive : 2006/95/EC
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Product fiche
[English]

According to Commission Regulation (EU) No 665/2013 and No 666/2013

A Supplier Samsung Electronics., Co. Ltd

B Model SC07F70HQ SC07F70HR SC07F70HY SC08F70HQ SC08F70HR

C Energy Efficiency Class A B

D Annual Energy Consumption 
(kWh/yr)

28 34

E Carpet Cleaning 
Performance Class

C D

F Hardfloor Cleaning 
Performance Class

A C

G Dust Re-Emission Class A A

H Sound Power Level (dBA) 78 80

I Rated Input Power (W) 650 700

J Type General purpose vacuum cleaner

1) �Indicative annual energy consumption (kWh per year), based on 50 cleaning tasks.
Actual annual energy consumption will depend on how the appliance is used.

2) �Measurements for power consumption and performance are based on methods in 
EN 60312-1 and EN 60704.

Notes on the energy label
•	 Declared energy efficiency and cleaning performance class on carpet 

or in places where the carpet is used can be met with the enclosed 
"Eco Carpet " brush.

•	 When the hard floor has joints and gaps, please use the enclosed "Eco 
Hard Floor " brush which is designed to meet the energy efficiency and 
cleaning performance class on hard floor with joints and gaps.

•	 The values provided on the energy label have been determinded 
according to the prescribed measuring process (in accordance with 
EN60312 - 1).

Eco Hard Floor

Eco Carpet

DJ68-00701H-05.indb   23 14. 12. 19.   �� 11:08



DJ68-00701H-05.indb   24 14. 12. 19.   �� 11:08



Svenska

Dammsugare
bruksanvisning

 

Tack för att du väljer att köpa en produkt från Samsung.

✻ Läs igenom bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du använder dammsugaren.
✻ Endast för inomhusbruk.

SC07F80-serien
SC07F70-serien
SC08F70-serien
SC20F70-serien
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Innehåll
DIN DAMMSUGARE 

7

INNAN DU ANVÄNDER 
DAMMSUGAREN 

8

8	 Montering
9	 Använda UV-borsten (tillval)
9	 Installera dammsensorn (tillval)
10	 Använda tillbehör

ANVÄNDA DAMMSUGAREN 

12
12	 Strömsladd
12	 Kontrollera filter
12	 PÅ/AV
13	 Strömkontroll
14	 Dammsensor (tillval)

UNDERHÅLL 

15
15	 Rengör dammbehållaren och gallret
18	 Rengöra utloppsfiltret
19	 Underhålla golvverktyg

FELSÖKNING 

22

INFORMATIONSBLAD 

23
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Svenska - 3

Säkerhetsinformation
SÄKERHETSINFORMATION

VARNING

•	 Innan du använder enheten ska du läsa igenom bruksanvisningen noggrant och 
spara den för framtida referens.

VARNING

•	 Eftersom de följande anvisningarna täcker flera olika modeller kan egenskaperna 
hos din dammsugare variera något från dem som beskrivs i den här 
bruksanvisningen.

SYMBOLER SOM ANVÄNDS FÖR VAR FÖRSIKTIG/VARNING

VARNING
Indikerar att det finns risk för dödsfall eller allvarlig skada.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG
Indikerar att det finns risk för personskada eller materialskada.

ANDRA SYMBOLER SOM ANVÄNDS

Representerar något du INTE får göra.

Representerar något du måste följa.

Indikerar att du måste koppla ur strömkontakten ur uttaget.

VARNING

Dammsugaren är endast till för privat bruk.
Använd inte dammsugaren för att rengöra byggavfall eller skräp.
Se regelbundet till att filtren hålls rena så att inte fint damm samlas i dem.
Använd inte den här dammsugaren om något av filtren har tagits bort.
Om dessa villkor inte uppfylls kan det leda till personskada, skada 
dammsugaren och ogiltigförklara garantin. 
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Svenska - 4

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

ALLMÄNNA

•	 Läs instruktionerna noggrant. Innan du slår på dammsugaren 
ska du se till att spänningen i strömkällan är samma som den 
som anges på märkplattan på dammsugarens undersida.

•	 VARNING: �Använd inte dammsugaren när mattan eller golvet är 
vått. Använd den inte för att suga upp vatten.

•	 Noggrann övervakning krävs när en enhet används av eller i 
närheten av barn. Låt inte dammsugaren användas som en 
leksak. Låt inte dammsugaren gå utan att någon övervakar den. 
Använd bara dammsugaren för avsett syfte, enligt vad som 
beskrivs i de här anvisningarna.

•	 Använd inte dammsugaren utan en dammbehållare. 
Töm dammbehållaren innan den är full för att bibehålla bästa 
effekt.

•	 Använd inte dammsugaren för att plocka upp tändstickor, 
brinnande aska eller cigarettfimpar. Håll dammsugaren på 
avstånd från spisar och andra värmekällor. Hetta kan deformera 
och missfärga enhetens plastdelar.

•	 Undvik att plocka upp hårda, vassa föremål med dammsugaren, 
eftersom de kan skada dammsugarens delar. 
Stå inte på slangen. Anlägg ingen vikt mot slangen. 
Blockera inte in- eller utsug.

•	 Slå av dammsugaren på huvudenheten innan du kopplar ur 
den ur el-uttaget. Koppla ur kontakten från el-uttaget innan du 
tömmer dammbehållaren. För att undvika skador ska du ta ur 
kontakten genom att dra i själva kontakten och inte i sladden.

•	 Den här maskinen kan användas av barn från 8 år och personer 
med nedsatt fysisk, känslomässig eller mental förmåga eller 
avsaknad av erfarenhet och kunskap om de har övervakats och 
fått instruktioner gällande användning av enheten på ett säkert 
sätt och om de förstår vilka faror som medförs. Barn får inte leka 
med enheten. Rengöring och användarunderhåll ska inte utföras 
av barn utan att de övervakas.
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Svenska - 5

•	 Barn ska övervakas av en vuxen så att de inte leker med 
enheten.

•	 Kontakten måste tas ur el-uttaget före rengöring eller underhåll 
av enheten.

•	 Användning av förlängningssladd rekommenderas ej.
•	 Om dammsugaren inte fungerar som den ska slår du av 

strömmen och kontaktar ett behörigt serviceombud.
•	 Om strömsladden skadas måste den bytas av tillverkaren eller 

dess serviceombud eller en liknande behörig person för att 
undvika skada.

•	 Bär inte dammsugaren i slangen. 
Använd handtaget på enheten.

•	 Dra ur kontakten när dammsugaren inte används. 
Slå av strömbrytaren innan du drar ur kontakten.

UV-BORSTE

•	 Eftersom UV-strålarna från UV-borsten skadar hud och ögon 
ska du se till så att strålarna inte kommer i kontakt med hud och 
ögon. Låt inte heller barn eller gamla använda UV-borsten. Om 
den används på ett felaktigt sätt kan det leda till synskador.

•	 Om det genomskinliga fönstret går sönder och UV-strålarna 
exponeras direkt slår du av strömmen och kontaktar 
servicecentret.

•	 Använd inte UV-borsten i andra syften än att sterilisera 
madrasser, sängkläder, sängar, kuddar etc. tillverkade i tyg. 
Företaget kan inte hållas ansvarigt för skador som har uppstått 
efter olyckor där UV-borsten har använts i andra syften än dem 
som har listats ovan.

•	 Sitt inte på eller tappa UV-borsten och undvik att produkten 
utsätts för stötar. Om du inte gör det kan det resultera i 
personskador eller skador på produkten.

•	 Rör inte strömuttagen på baksidan av UV-borsten med ett 
metallföremål. Detta kan resultera i elektrisk kortslutning eller 
brand.

•	 Om UV-lampan inte fungerar ska du inte plocka isär eller 

DJ68-00701H-05.indb   5 14. 12. 19.   �� 11:08



Svenska - 6

modifiera produkten själv. 
Kontakta tillverkaren eller servicecentret för att få enheten utbytt. 

•	 Eftersom en inre urladdning sker i UV-borsten ska du inte 
använda produkten nära eldfarliga sprejer eller ämnen.

•	 Rör inte UV-lampans fönster efter att du har använt UV-borsten 
under en längre tid eftersom fönstrets yta kan vara varm.

•	 UV-borsten kanske startas långsamt i låga temperaturer. Det 
beror på UV-lampornas konstruktion. UV-borsten ska förvaras 
inomhus. 
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Svenska - 7

D
in

 dammsugare














Din dammsugare
￼

Handtag

Slang

Cyklon

Kombinationstillbehör

Rör

2-stegsborste

TILLVAL (beroende på modell) *
SC20F70U-/ SC07F80U-serien

Power turbo 
plus *

Masterparkett * Miniturbo * 2-stegsborste * Eko Matta * Rör * Handtag *

Eko Hårt golv * Batteriskydd * Dammsensor * Möbelborste * UV-borste * 2-i-1-tillbehör *
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Svenska - 8

MONTERING

Ansluta slangen

Ansluta handtaget och röret

Ansluta borsten

Innan du använder dammsugaren
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Svenska - 9

Innan du använder dammsugaren





ANVÄNDA UV-BORSTEN (TILLVAL)

Ansluta borsten till slanghandtaget

Ett klickljud hörs när UV-borsten har 
installerats korrekt på slanghandtaget.

Av säkerhetsskäl körs UV-funktionen endast i 30 minuter innan den stängs av. För 
att återuppta funktionen trycker du på knappen [Brush ON/OFF] (Borste PÅ/AV) 
igen.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG

UV-borsten, som monteras på slanghandtaget (inte direkt ansluten till röret), är 
avsedd för sängkläder.

INSTALLERA DAMMSENSORN (TILLVAL)

Montera dammsensorn
mellan borsten och röret
mellan röret och slangen

￼
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Svenska - 10

ANVÄNDA TILLBEHÖR

Kombinationstillbehör (tillval)

Dammborste Smalt verktyg

1

2

Tillbehör (tillval)

Montera tillbehöret på handtaget.

Dammborste

Smalt verktyg

￼
Dammborste – För rengöring av lister, snidade föremål etc.
Smalt verktyg – För rengöring av veck, springor och hörn.

DJ68-00701H-05.indb   10 14. 12. 19.   �� 11:08



Svenska - 11

Innan du använder dammsugaren





Rör

Justera längden på röret genom att skjuta 
längdkontrollknappen som sitter i mitten av 
det teleskopiska röret.

 

För förvaring ska du parkera golvmunstycket

 

Plocka inte upp maskinen när 
golvmunstycket är parkerat.VAR FÖRSIKTIG
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Svenska - 12

STRÖMSLADD

VAR FÖRSIKTIG

När du drar ur kontakten ur el-uttaget ska du dra i kontakten, inte i 
sladden.

KONTROLLERA FILTER PÅ/AV

 

Filterlampan tänds när dammsatsen kräver 
kontroll eller tömning.

Använda dammsugaren
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Svenska - 13

A
nvända







 dammsugaren













STRÖMKONTROLL

Slang (styrs med hjälp av radiofrekvenssignaler)

ON/OFF (PÅ/AV)

SC07F80H / SC07F70H / SC08F70H / 
SC20F70H-serien

Välj en lägre effekt/högre effekt

Välj ett tyst läge

￼

Sändare

-/+

SC07F80U / SC07F70U / SC08F70U / 
SC20F70U-serien

Välj en lägre effekt/högre effekt

UV-borste PÅ/AV

•	 UV-sterilisering kan inte aktiveras 
av sig själv.

•	 Tryck på [SUCTION (-/+)] 
(SUGNING (-/+)) och [BRUSH 
ON/OFF] (BORSTE AV/PÅ) för 
användning. ￼

Sändare

•	 Täck inte över handtagssändaren när du använder en handtagskontroll.
•	 Om ingen knapps trycks in under 30 minuter under rengöring kommer strömmen 

att stängas av som en försiktighetsåtgärd. Om det händer ska du trycka på 
knappen  på huvudenheten eller dra ut och sätta i strömsladden igen.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG
1.	 Montera aldrig isär eller ladda 

batterierna.
2.	 Hetta inte upp batterierna och 

släng dem inte i en eld.
3.	 Sätt inte polerna åt fel håll (+), (-).
4.	 Avfallshantera batterierna på rätt 

sätt.

BATTERITYP: AAA-storlek 
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Svenska - 14

DAMMSENSOR (TILLVAL)

Dammsensorfunktioner

•	 Indikerar hur mycket damm som sugs 
upp och passerar sensorn, vilket hjälper 
användaren att rengöra mer effektivt.

•	 Dammsensorn aktiveras automatiskt när 
dammsugaren körs och stängs av när 
dammsugaren stängs av.

Grön: �Mängden damm som 
passerar sensorn är liten.

Röd: �Mängden damm som 
passerar sensorn är stor.

Om den röda lampan inte 
tänds vid rengöring av en 
dammig plats
-- Rengör sensorerna (2EA) med 

en torr trasa.
-- Var försiktig när du använder 

dammsugaren eftersom 
dammsensorn eventuellt inte 
fungerar som den ska eller kan 
gå sönder på grund av stötar.

Installera batterierna

Om dammsensorn inte fungerar ska du byta 
batterier.

BATTERITYP: AAA-storlek 

DJ68-00701H-05.indb   14 14. 12. 19.   �� 11:08
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U
nderhåll










RENGÖR DAMMBEHÅLLAREN OCH GALLRET

Töm dammbehållaren om dammnivån 
når ”MAX” eller om lampan Check filter 
(Kontrollera filter) (  ) tänds.

1

Ta ut dammbehållaren genom att lyfta i 
handtaget.

2

Tryck knappen åt sidan.
3

Vänd på gallret och ta ut det.
4

Underhåll
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Svenska - 16

Tryck på knappen.
Separera dammbehållaren från enheten. 5

Rengör dammbehållaren och enheten med 
vatten. 6

Placera dammbehållaren och enheten i 
skuggan tills de är helt torra. 7

Montera gallret och vrid medurs.

1 2

VAR FÖRSIKTIG
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U
nderhåll










RENGÖRA DAMMFILTRET

1 2

Dra i dammbehållarluckan för att öppna 
den.

Avlägsna filtret från dammbehållaren.

3 4

Skaka filtret för att avlägsna damm och 
tvätta sedan filtret.

Låt filtret torka i mer än 12 timmar.

5

Placera filtret i dammbehållaren.
Se till att filtret är helt torrt innan du sätter tillbaka det i dammsugaren. Låt det gå 12 
timmar för att det ska torka.
Använd inte ett blött filter.
Byt ut dammfiltret om det skadas eller deformeras.
Dammbehållarskyddet kan inte stängas om filtret inte är korrekt isatt.
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RENGÖRA UTLOPPSFILTRET

1 2

Ta ut dammbehållaren genom att lyfta i 
handtaget.

Dra ut filtret.

3 4

Skaka filtret för att rengöra det. Montera filtret och hållaren i huvudenheten.

•	 Filtret kan bytas ut och separeras 
från hållaren genom att du drar i det.

•	 Rengör utloppsfiltret när insugningen minskar anmärkningsvärt eller om 
dammsugaren överhettas. 
Observera: filter går inte att tvätta. 
Byt ut filtret om rengöring inte löser problemet.

•	 Rekommendera att filter ska bytas var sjätte månad.
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U
nderhåll










UNDERHÅLLA GOLVVERKTYG

2-stegsborste

•	 Justera inloppsspaken enligt golvytan. 

Golv

Matta

•	 Ta bort avfall helt om inloppet är blockerat.

Power Turbo Plus-borste (tillbehör som tillval)

1 2

3 4 1

2

Om du ofta dammsuger hår eller päls kan rengöringseffekten minska med tiden på grund av 
att material fastnar i trumman. Rengör i så fall trumman noggrant.
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Avlägsna damm från UV-borstens dammbehållare (tillval)

När dammbehållaren är full använder du 
knappen [Dust Removal] (Dammborttagning) 
för att tömma dammbehållaren. Dammbehållare

Dammborttagning

•	 När dammsugaren är igång (suger in) 
kommer vakuumet att suga in materialet 
från dammbehållaren till huvudenheten.

•	 När knappen [Dust Removal] 
(Dammborttagning) är i läget  minskas 
dammsugarens sugeffekt. 

Rengöra UV-borsten (rengöra trumman) (tillbehör som tillval)

Om du ofta dammsuger hår eller päls kan 
rengöringseffekten minska med tiden på 
grund av att material fastnar i trumman. 
Rengör i så fall trumman noggrant.
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U
nderhåll










Miniturboborste (tillbehör som tillval)

- Så här kontrollerar du borstrullen

Kontrollera borstrummen vid blockering 
eller om skräp är synligt.

- Så här kontrollerar du remmen

Inspektera remmen för att se om den 
är i bra skick.
Om remmen är trasig eller skadad 
ska du byta den i enlighet med 
instruktionerna.
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Felsökning
PROBLEM LÖSNING

Motorn startar inte.
•	 Kontrollera kabel, kontakt och uttag.
•	 Låt svalna.

Sugeffekten minskar 
gradvis.

•	 Kontrollera om något sätter igen och ta i så fall bort det.
•	 Rensa insuget.

Vid användning stängs 
dammsugaren av efter 
att ha upprepat start 
och stopp tre gånger.

Sladden dras inte in 
helt.

•	 Dra ut sladden 2–3 m och tryck sladdens indragningsknapp 
nedåt.

Dammsugaren suger 
inte upp smuts.

•	 Kontrollera slangen och byt vid behov.

Låg eller minskande 
sugeffekt.

•	 Kontrollera filtret och rengör om det behövs enligt de 
anvisningar som ges. Om filtren är skadade ska de bytas mot 
nya.

Överhettning av 
huvudenheten.

•	 Kontrollera filtren och rengör dem vid behov enligt 
anvisningarna.

Statisk elektricitet.
•	 Minska sugeffekten.
•	 Detta kan även inträffa när luften i rummet är mycket torr.  

Vädra rummet tills luftfuktigheten blir normal.

Dammsugaren ger 
ifrån sig ett konstigt 
ljud.

•	 För att skydda dammsugarmotorn roterar den långsamt när du 
precis har slagit på dammsugaren.  
(Innan motorn stabiliseras) ger det här upphov till det höga 
ljudet i början och är inte ett fel på maskinen.

Den här dammsugaren är godkänd enligt följande:
Elektromagnetiskt kompatibilitetsdirektiv: 2004/108/EEC
Lågspänningsdirektiv: 2006/95/EC
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Informationsblad
[Svenska]

Enligt kommissionens delegerade förordning (EU) nr. 665/2013 och nr. 666/2013

A Leverantör Samsung Electronics., Co. Ltd

B Modell SC07F70HQ SC07F70HR SC07F70HY SC08F70HQ SC08F70HR

C Energieffektivitetsklass A B

D Årlig energiförbrukning  
(kWh/år)

28 34

E Prestandaklass rengöring av 
mattor

C D

F Prestandaklass rengöring av 
hårda golv

A C

G Klassificering återutsläpp av 
damm

A A

H Ljudnivå (dBA) 78 80

I Nominell ineffekt (W) 650 700

J Typ Dammsugare för allmänna ändamål

1) �Vägledande energiförbrukning (kWh per år), baserat på 50 rengöringsarbeten.
Verklig årlig energiförbrukning är beroende på hur enheten används.

2) �Mätningar för strömförbrukning och prestanda är baserade på metoder i EN 
60312-1 och EN 60704.

Information om energimärkningen
•	 Uppgiven energieffektivitet och rengöringsprestandaklass för 

matta eller på platser där mattor används kan uppfyllas med den 
medföljande borsten "Eko Matta".

•	 När det hårda golvet har skarvar och öppningar ska du använda den 
medföljande borsten "Eko Hårt golv", som är utformad för att uppfylla 
energieffektiviteten och rengöringsprestandaklassen för hårda golv 
med skarvar och öppningar.

•	 De värden som anges på energimärkningen har bestämts enligt den 
föreskrivna mätprocessen (enligt EN60312 - 1).

Eko Hårt golv

Eko Matta
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Om du har några frågor eller synpunkter om Samsungs produkter,
är du välkommen att kontakta Samsung Support.

0771 726 7864 (SAMSUNG)
www.samsung.com/se

DJ68-00701H-05.indb   24 14. 12. 19.   �� 11:08



Dansk

Støvsuger
brugervejledning

 

Tak, fordi du købte et Samsung-produkt.

✻ Læs brugervejledningen omhyggeligt, inden du bruger støvsugeren.
✻ Må kun anvendes indendørs.

SC07F80-serien
SC07F70-serien
SC08F70-serien
SC20F70-serien
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Dansk - 3

Sikkerhedsinformationer
SIKKERHEDSINFORMATIONER

ADVARSEL

•	 Inden du bruger dette apparat, skal du læse denne vejledning omhyggeligt og 
gemme den til senere brug.

ADVARSEL

•	 Da følgende brugervejledninger omfatter forskellige modeller, kan egenskaberne 
ved din støvsuger være lidt anderledes end det, der er beskrevet i denne 
vejledning.

ANVENDTE FORSIGTIG/ADVARSEL-SYMBOLER

ADVARSEL
Indikerer, at der er risiko for død eller alvorlig personskade.

FORSIGTIG
Indikerer, at der er risiko for personskade eller skade på ting.

ANDRE ANVENDTE SYMBOLER

Repræsenterer noget, du IKKE må gøre.

Repræsenterer noget, du skal følge.

Indikerer, at du skal tage strømstikket ud af stikkontakten.

ADVARSEL

Denne støvsuger er kun fremstillet til husholdningsbrug.
Brug ikke støvsugeren til rengøring af byggeaffald eller -rester.
Rengør filtrene regelmæssigt for at forhindre, at der opsamles fint støv i dem.
Brug ikke støvsugeren uden filtre.
Mangel på at opfylde disse krav kan forårsage personskade eller skade på 
støvsugeren og ugyldiggøre garantien. 
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Dansk - 4

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER

GENERELT

•	 Læs alle instruktioner omhyggeligt. Inden du tænder for 
strømmen, skal du sikre dig, at spændingen på strømforsyningen 
er den samme som den, der er angivet på mærkepladen i 
bunden af støvsugeren.

•	 ADVARSEL: �Brug ikke støvsugeren, når tæppet eller gulvet er 
vådt. Brug ikke støvsugeren til at suge vand op 
med.

•	 Det er nødvendigt at holde nøje opsyn, når apparatet bruges 
af eller i nærheden af børn. Støvsugeren må ikke bruges som 
legetøj. Støvsugeren må aldrig køre uden opsyn. Støvsugeren 
må kun bruges til det, den er beregnet til, og som beskrevet i 
denne vejledning.

•	 Brug ikke støvsugeren uden en støvbeholder. 
Tøm støvbeholderen, inden den er fuld, for at opnå den bedste 
funktion.

•	 Brug ikke støvsugeren til at opsamle tændstikker, aske med 
gløder eller cigaretskod. Hold støvsugeren væk fra komfurer og 
andre varmekilder. Varme kan deformere og misfarve enhedens 
plastikdele.

•	 Undlad at opsamle hårde, skarpe genstande med støvsugeren, 
da de kan beskadige støvsugerens dele. 
Undlad at stå på slangesamlingen. Undlad at lægge vægt på 
slangen. 
Undlad at blokere suge- eller udsugningsåbningen.

•	 Sluk støvsugeren på selve maskinen, før du tager stikket ud af 
stikkontakten. Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, inden du tømmer 
støvbeholderen. For at undgå skade skal du tage stikket ud ved 
at tage fat i selve stikket og ikke ved at trække i kablet.

•	 Dette apparat kan anvendes af børn med en alder på mindst 
8 år og af personer med fysiske, sansemæssige eller psykiske 
handicap eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de har fået 
indøvelse eller instruktion vedrørende brug af apparatet på en 
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Dansk - 5

sikker måde, og når de forstår de involverede farer. Børn må 
ikke lege med apparatet. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke 
foretages af børn uden opsyn.

•	 Børn bør overvåges for at sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet.
•	 Stikket skal tages ud af stikkontakten, inden apparatet rengøres 

eller vedligeholdes.
•	 Det anbefales ikke at bruge en forlængerledning.
•	 Hvis støvsugeren ikke fungerer korrekt, skal du slukke for 

strømforsyningen og kontakte et autoriseret serviceværksted.
•	 Hvis strømkablet er beskadiget, skal det udskiftes af 

producenten eller et serviceværksted eller en tilsvarende 
kvalificeret person for at undgå fare.

•	 Undlad at bære støvsugeren ved at holde i slangen. 
Brug håndtaget på støvsugeren.

•	 Kobl støvsugeren fra, når den ikke er i brug. 
Sluk for stikkontakten, inden du tager stikket ud.

UV-BØRSTE

•	 Da UV-stråler fra UV-børsten beskadiger hud og øjne, skal du 
sørge for, at strålerne aldrig får kontakt med hud eller øjne, og du 
må ikke lade børn eller ældre bruge UV-børsten. Hvis de bruges 
forkert, kan de skade personers syn.

•	 Hvis det gennemsigtige vindue er i stykker, og UV-strålerne 
udsendes direkte, skal du slukke for strømmen og kontakte 
servicecenteret.

•	 Brug kun UV-børsten til sterilisering af madrester, sengetøj, 
senge, puder mv. lavet af materiale. Virksomheden er ikke 
ansvarlig for noget tab, der skyldes uheld med UV-børsten til 
andre formål end dens originale formål, som nævnt herover.

•	 Sid ikke på og tab ikke UV-børsten, og undgå, at den stødes. 
Hvis dette ikke overholdes, kan det medføre kvæstelser eller 
produktbeskadigelse.

•	 Rør ikke ved strømterminalerne bag på UV-børsten med 
metalgenstande. Det kan medføre elektrisk stød eller brand.
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•	 Hvis UV-lampen er gået i stykker, må du ikke selv adskille eller 
ændre produktet. 
Kontakt producenten eller servicecenteret for udskiftning. 

•	 Da der forekommer intern afladning inde i UV-børsten, må 
du aldrig bruge produktet tæt på brændbare væsker eller 
genstande.

•	 Pas på ikke at røre ved UV-lampevinduet, når du har brugt UV-
børsten i længere tid, da vinduets overflade kan være varm.

•	 UV-børsten kan starte langsomt ved en lav temperatur pga. UV-
lampens medfødte egenskaber. Hold UV-børsten indendørs. 
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D
in

 støvsuger













Din støvsuger
￼

Håndtag

Slange

Cyklon

Kombinationstilbehør

Rør

2-trins børste

TILBEHØR (afhænger af model) *
SC20F70U- / SC07F80U-serien

Power-turbo 
plus *

Stor børste til 
parketgulv *

Mini turbo * 2-trins børste * Øko - tæppe * Rør * Håndtag *

Øko - hårdt 
gulv *

Batteridæksel * Støvsensor * Møbelbørste * UV-børste * 2-i-1-tilbehør *
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SAMLING

Montering af slangen

Montering af håndtaget og røret 

Montering af børsten

Inden du bruger støvsugeren
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Inden



 du


 bruger







 støvsugeren







BRUG AF UV-BØRSTEN (EKSTRAUDSTYR)

Montering af børsten i 
slangehåndtaget

Du hører en “klikkende” lyd, når UV-børsten er 
blevet monteret sikkert i slangehåndtaget.

Af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager kører UV-rengøring kun i 30 minutter og stopper 
derefter. For at genoptage driften skal du trykke på knappen [Brush ON/OFF (Børste 
TIL/FRA)] igen.

FORSIGTIG

UV-børsten, der monteres i slangehåndtaget (ikke direkte monteret på røret), er 
beregnet til sengetøj.

MONTERING AF STØVSENSOREN (EKSTRAUDSTYR)

Samling af støvsensoren
mellem børsten og røret
mellem røret og slangen

￼
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BRUG AF TILBEHØR

Kombinationstilbehør (ekstraudstyr)

Støvbørste Sprækkeværktøj

1

2

Tilbehør (ekstraudstyr)

Montér tilbehøret på håndtaget.

Støvbørste

Sprækkeværktøj

￼
Støvbørste - Til rengøring af lister, udskårne genstande mv.
Sprækkeværktøj - Til rengøring i kurver, sprækker og hjørner.
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Inden



 du


 bruger







 støvsugeren







Rør

Juster rørets længde ved at skyde 
længdejusteringsknappen, der findes midt på 
det teleskopiske rør.

 

Parkér mundstykket under opbevaring

 

Tag ikke fat i en maskine, mens 
mundstykket er parkeret.FORSIGTIG
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STRØMKABEL

FORSIGTIG

Tag fat i stikket og ikke i kablet, når du tager stikket ud af 
stikkontakten.

TJEK FILTER TIL/FRA

 

Filterlyset lyser, når støvpakken skal tjekkes 
eller tømmes.

Brug af støvsugeren
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B
rug




 af
 støvsugeren







STYRKEKONTROL

Slange (styret af radiosignaler)

TIL/FRA

SC07F80H / SC07F70H / SC08F70H / 
SC20F70H-serien

Vælg en mindre styrke / større styrke

Vælg en stille tilstand

￼

Sender

-/+

SC07F80U / SC07F70U / SC08F70U / 
SC20F70U-serien

Vælg en mindre styrke / større styrke

UV-børste TIL/FRA

•	 UV-sterilisering kan ikke aktiveres 
af sig selv.

•	 Tryk på knappen [SUCTION 
(SUGNING) (-/+)] og [BRUSH 
ON/OFF (BØRSTE TIL/FRA)] for 
brug. ￼

Sender

•	 Tildæk ikke senderen i håndtaget, når du bruger en kontrol på håndtaget.
•	 Hvis du ikke trykker på nogen knap i 30 minutter under rengøring, afbrydes 

strømmen af hensyn til sikkerheden. Sker dette, skal du trykke på knappen  
på hovedenheden, eller sætte strømkablet i igen.

FORSIGTIG
1.	 Du må aldrig hverken adskille eller 

genoplade batterierne.
2.	 Du må aldrig opvarme batterierne 

eller smide dem i ild.
3.	 Vend ikke polerne (+), (-).
4.	 Bortskaf batterierne på en korrekt 

måde.

BATTERITYPE: AAA-størrelse 
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STØVSENSOR (EKSTRAUDSTYR)

Betjening af støvsensoren

•	 Indikerer den mængde støv, der opsamles 
og passerer forbi sensoren, som hjælper 
brugeren med at rengøre mere effektivt.

•	 Støvsensoren aktiveres automatisk, 
når støvsugeren kører og slukkes, når 
støvsugeren er stoppet.

Grøn: �Mængden af støv, der 
passerer sensoren, er lille.

Rød: �Mængden af støv, der 
passerer sensoren, er stor.

Hvis det røde lys ikke er 
tændt ved rengøring på et 
støvfyldt sted
-- Rengør sensorerne (2 stk.) med 

en tør klud.
-- Pas på, når du bruger 

støvsugeren, da støvsensoren 
kan fungere forkert eller gå i 
stykker, hvis den får et slag.

Installation af batterierne

Udskift batterierne, hvis støvsensoren ikke 
fungerer.

BATTERITYPE: AAA-størrelse 
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V
edligeholdelse















RENGØRING AF STØVBEHOLDEREN OG ÅBNINGEN

Tøm støvbeholderen, hvis støvet når 'MAX', 
eller tjek filter, (  )-lys er tændt. 1

Tag støvbeholderen ud ved at løfte håndtaget.
2

Tryk knappen til siden.
3

Vend åbningen, og tag den ud.
4

Vedligeholdelse
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Tryk på knappen.
Tag støvbeholderen ud af hoveddelen. 5

Rengør støvbeholderen og hoveddelen med 
vand. 6

Lad støvbeholderen og hoveddelen stå i 
skyggen, til de er helt tørre. 7

Installér åbningen, og drej med uret.

1 2

FORSIGTIG
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V
edligeholdelse















RENGØRING AF STØVFILTERET

1 2

Træk i dækslet til støvbeholderen for at 
åbne.

Fjern filteret fra støvbeholderen.

3 4

Ryst filteret for at fjerne støvet, og vask 
derefter filteret.

Lad filteret tørre i mindst 12 timer.

5

Anbring filteret i støvbeholderen.
Sørg for, at filteret er helt tørt, før du sætter det tilbage i støvsugeren. Lad det tørre i 
12 timer.
Brug ikke et vådt filter.
Udskift støvfilteret, hvis det bliver beskadiget eller deformeret.
Dækslet til støvbeholderen kan ikke lukkes, hvis filteret ikke er monteret korrekt.
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RENGØRING AF UDLEDNINGSFILTERET

1 2

Tag støvbeholderen ud ved at løfte 
håndtaget.

Træk filteret ud.

3 4

Ryst filteret for at rengøre det. Montér filteret og holderen i hoveddelen.

•	 Filteret kan udskiftes og adskilles fra 
holderen ved at trække.

•	 Rengør udledningsfilteret, når sugeevnen er tydeligt reduceret, eller støvsugeren 
bliver unormalt varm. 
Bemærk: Filtre kan ikke vaskes. 
Udskift filteret, hvis rengøring ikke løser problemet.

•	 Det anbefales, at filteret udskiftes hver 6. måned.
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V
edligeholdelse















VÆRKTØJER TIL GULVE

2-trins børste

•	 Indstil mundstykket i forhold til 
gulvoverfladen. 

Gulv

Tæppe

•	 Fjern affaldsstoffet helt, hvis mundstykket 
er blokeret.

Power-turbo plus-børste (ekstraudstyr)

1 2

3 4 1

2

Hyppig støvsugning af hår eller dyrepels kan reducere rengøringseffektiviteten over tid, fordi 
hår bliver viklet omkring tromlen. Rengør i så fald tromlen forsigtigt.
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Sådan fjernes støv fra UV-børstens støvbeholder (ekstraudstyr)

Når støvbeholderen er fyldt, så brug knappen 
[Dust Removal (Støvfjernelse)] til at tømme 
støvbeholderen. Støvbeholder

Støvfjernelse

•	 Når støvsugeren er i brug (suger), suger 
trykket materialet fra støvbeholderen til 
hoveddelen.

•	 Når knappen [Dust Removal 
(Støvfjernelse)] er i stillingen , er 
støvsugerens sugestyrke reduceret. 

Rengøring af UV-børsten (rengøring af tromlen) (ekstraudstyr)

Hyppig støvsugning af hår eller dyrepels kan 
reducere rengøringseffektiviteten over tid, 
fordi hår bliver viklet omkring tromlen. Rengør 
i så fald tromlen forsigtigt.
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V
edligeholdelse















Mini turbo-børste (ekstraudstyr)

- Tjek af børsterullen

Tjek børsterullen, når der er et stop, 
eller når snavs er synligt.

- Tjek af remmen

Tjek remmen for at sikre, at den er i 
god tilstand.
Hvis remmen er sprunget eller 
revnet: Udskift remmen i henhold til 
instruktionerne.
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Fejlfinding
PROBLEM LØSNING

Motoren starter ikke.
•	 Tjek kabel, stik og stikkontakt.
•	 Lad støvsugeren køle af.

Sugestyrken mindskes 
gradvist.

•	 Tjek, om der er blokeringer, og fjern dem i givet fald.
•	 Fjern blokering i indsugningen.

Under brug stopper 
støvsugeren efter 
gentagne kørsler og 
stopper tre gange.

Kablet rulles ikke helt 
op.

•	 Træk kablet 2-3 m ud, og tryk på knappen til kabeloprulning.

Støvsugeren opsamler 
ikke snavs.

•	 Tjek slangen, og udskift den om nødvendigt.

Lav eller reduceret 
sugestyrke.

•	 Tjek filteret, og rengør det om nødvendigt som illustreret på 
tegningerne. Udskift filtrene, hvis de ikke fungerer.

Overophedning af 
støvsugeren.

•	 Tjek filtrene, og rengør dem om nødvendigt som vist på 
tegningerne.

Udledning af statisk 
elektricitet.

•	 Reducér sugestyrken.
•	 Dette kan også forekomme, når luften i rummet er meget tør.  

Ventilér rummet, så luftfugtigheden bliver normal.

Støvsugeren laver en 
mærkelig lyd.

•	 For at beskytte motoren i støvsugeren, roterer den langsomt, 
lige når du tænder for den.  
(Inden motoren er stabiliseret). Dette medfører en høj lyd i 
starten, og det er ikke en fejl ved maskinen.

Denne støvsuger er godkendt i henhold til følgende:
Direktivet om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet: 2004/108/EEC
Lavspændingsdirektiv: 2006/95/EC
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Produktdatablad
[Dansk]

I henhold til Kommissionens forordning (EU) nr. 665/2013 og nr. 666/2013

A Mærke Samsung Electronics., Co. Ltd

B Model SC07F70HQ SC07F70HR SC07F70HY SC08F70HQ SC08F70HR

C Energieffektivitetsklasse A B

D Årligt energiforbrug (kWh/år) 28 34

E Effektivitetsklasse for 
tæpperengøring

C D

F Effektivitetsklasse for 
rengøring af hårdt gulv

A C

G Klasse for støv-genemission A A

H Støjniveau (dBA) 78 80

I Nominel effekt (W) 650 700

J Type Støvsuger til almindelige formål

1) �Vejledende årligt energiforbrug (kWh pr. år) baseret på 50 rengøringsopgaver. 
Det aktuelle energiforbrug afhænger af, hvordan støvsugeren bruges.

2) �Målinger for strømforbrug og ydelse er baseret på metoderne i EN 60312-1 og EN 
60704.

Bemærkninger om energimærket
•	 Deklareret klasse for energieffektivitet og rengøringsydelse på 

gulvtæpper eller på steder, hvor gulvtæpper anvendes, kan opfyldes 
med den medfølgende "Øko - tæppe"-børste.

•	 Når det hårde gulv har samlinger og mellemrum, skal du anvende den 
medfølgende "Øko - hårdt gulv"-børste, der er designet til at opfylde 
klassen for energieffektivitet og rengøringsydelse på hårdt gulv med 
samlinger og mellemrum.

•	 De værdier, der er angivet på energimærket, er blevet fastsat i 
overensstemmelse med den foreskrevne måleprocedure  
(i overensstemmelse med EN60312 - 1).

Øko - hårdt gulv

Øko - tæppe
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Kontakt SAMSUNG
Hvis du har spørgsmål eller kommentarer vedrørende Samsung produkter,

venligst kontakte Samsung Support.
70 70 19 70

www.samsung.com
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Norsk

Støvsuger
brukerhåndbok

 

Takk for at du kjøpte dette Samsung-produktet.

✻ Du må lese hele brukerhåndboken før du tar støvsugeren i bruk.
✻ Bare for innendørs bruk.

SC07F80-serien
SC07F70-serien
SC08F70-serien
SC20F70-serien
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Sikkerhetsinformasjon
SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON

ADVARSEL

•	 Les denne håndboken grundig før du tar i bruk apparatet, og ta vare på den for 
fremtidig referanse.

ADVARSEL

•	 Siden de følgende bruksanvisningene dekker forskjellige modeller, kan 
egenskapene til din støvsuger avvike noe fra de som beskrives i denne 
håndboken.

FORSIKTIGHETS- OG ADVARSELSSYMBOLER

ADVARSEL
Viser at det foreligger fare for dødsfall eller alvorlige personskader.

FORSIKTIG
Viser at det foreligger fare for personskader eller materielle skader.

ANDRE SYMBOLER

Representerer noe du IKKE må gjøre.

Representerer noe du må følge.

Indikerer at du må koble støpselet fra vegguttaket.

ADVARSEL

Denne støvsugeren er bare beregnet på bruk i private husholdninger.
Ikke bruk denne støvsugeren til å rengjøre bygningsavfall eller -rester.
Rengjør filtrene med jevne mellomrom for å unngå at det samler seg fint støv i dem.
Ikke bruk denne støvsugeren når noen av filtrene er fjernet.
Hvis disse kravene ikke følges, kan det oppstå personskader, skader på de 
interne komponentene og ugyldiggjøring av garantien. 
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VIKTIGE BESKYTTELSESTILTAK

GENERELT

•	 Les alle instruksjoner nøye. Før du slår på apparatet må du 
kontrollere at spenningen i din strømforsyning er den samme 
som angitt på kapasitetsplaten nederst på støvsugeren.

•	 ADVARSEL: �Ikke bruk støvsugeren når teppet eller gulvet er 
vått. Ikke bruk den til å suge opp vann.

•	 Det er nødvendig med nøye oppsyn når apparatet brukes av 
eller i nærheten av barn. Ikke la støvsugeren brukes som et 
leketøy. Ikke la støvsugeren være på uten tilsyn under noen 
omstendigheter. Bruk støvsugeren kun til dens tiltenkte formål, 
som beskrevet i disse instruksjonene.

•	 Ikke bruk støvsugeren uten en støvbeholder. 
Tøm støvbeholderen før den er full, for å opprettholde 
effektiviteten.

•	 Ikke bruk støvsugeren til å suge opp fyrstikker, aske eller 
sigarettstumper. Hold støvsugeren unna ildsteder og andre 
varmekilder. Varme kan deformere og misfarge plastdelene til 
enheten.

•	 Unngå å suge opp harde, skarpe gjenstander med støvsugeren 
siden de kan skade delene. 
Ikke stå på slangen. Ikke legg vekt på slangen. 
Ikke blokker innsugings- eller utslippsporten.

•	 Slå av støvsugeren på selve maskinen før du kobler den fra 
vegguttaket. Ta ut støpselet fra vegguttaket før du tømmer 
støvbeholderen. For å unngå skader må du dra ut støpselet ved 
å holde i selve støpselet og ikke dra i ledningen.

•	 Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra åtte år og oppover og av 
personer med redusert fysisk, sensorisk eller mental kapasitet, 
eller som mangler erfaring og kunnskap, så fremt de holdes 
under oppsyn eller er blitt instruert i trygg bruk av apparatet og 
forstår farene som er involvert. Barn må ikke leke med apparatet. 
Rengjøring og vedlikehold som kan utføres av brukeren, må ikke 
utføres av barn uten oppsyn.
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•	 Barn må ha tilsyn for å sikre at de ikke leker med apparatet.
•	 Støpselet må fjernes fra stikkontakten før rengjøring eller 

vedlikehold av støvsugeren.
•	 Bruk av en skjøteledning anbefales ikke.
•	 Hvis støvsugeren ikke fungerer som den skal, slår du av 

strømforsyningen og kontakter en autorisert servicetekniker.
•	 Hvis ledningen er skadet, må den skiftes ut av produsenten eller 

en servicetekniker eller annen kvalifisert person for å unngå farer.
•	 Ikke bær støvsugeren ved å holde den i slangen. 

Bruk håndtaket på støvsugeren.
•	 Trekk ut kontakten når støvsugeren ikke er i bruk. 

Slå av strømbryteren før du trekker ut kontakten.

UV-BØRSTE

•	 UV-strålene fra UV-børsten kan være skadelige for hud og øyne. 
Derfor må du aldri la strålene komme i kontakt med hud eller 
øyne, og du må ikke la barn eller eldre bruke UV-børsten. Feil 
bruk kan føre til synsskader.

•	 Hvis det gjennomsiktige vinduet knuses og UV-strålene 
blir eksponert direkte, må du slå av strømmen og kontakte 
servicesenteret.

•	 Ikke bruk UV-børsten til andre formål enn til sterilisering av 
madrasser, sengetøy, senger, puter og lignende, laget av tøy. 
Selskapet skal ikke holdes ansvarlig for noe tap som følge av 
ulykker ved bruk av UV-børsten til annet enn det opprinnelige 
formålet som er oppført over.

•	 Ikke sitt på eller mist UV-børsten, og unngå å utsette produktet 
for støt. Hvis du ikke følger dette, vil det kunne oppstå person- 
eller produktskader.

•	 Ikke berør strømkontaktene på baksiden av UV-børsten med en 
metallgjenstand. Dette kan føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

•	 Når UV-lampen ikke fungerer, må du aldri demontere eller endre 
produktet selv. 
Ta kontakt med produsenten eller servicesenteret for å få bytte 
produktet. 
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•	 Siden det oppstår en intern utladning inne i UV-børsten, må 
du aldri bruke produktet i nærheten av en brennbar spray eller 
brennbare stoffer.

•	 Vær forsiktig så du ikke tar på UV-lampevinduet etter du har 
brukt UV-børsten i lengre tid, da vindusoverflaten kan være svært 
varm.

•	 UV-børsten kan starte langsomt ved lav temperatur på grunn 
av UV-lampers spesielle egenskaper. Husk å holde UV-børsten 
innendørs. 
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S
tøvsugeren














 din



Støvsugeren din
￼

Håndtak

Slange

Sentrifuge

Kombinasjonstilbehør

Rør

2-trinnsbørste

EKSTRAUTSTYR (Avhengig av modellen) *
SC20F70U-/SC07F80U-serien

Kraftturbo 
pluss *

Parkettbørste * Miniturbo * 2-trinnsbørste * Økoteppe * Rør * Håndtak *

Økogulv * Batterideksel * Støvsensor * Møbelbørste * UV-børste * 2-i-1-tilbehør *
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MONTERING

Koble til slangen

Koble til håndtaket og røret

Koble til børsten

Før du bruker støvsugeren
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Før


 du


 bruker






 støvsugeren







BRUKE UV-BØRSTEN (EKSTRAUTSTYR)

Sette inn børsten i slangehåndtaket

Du vil høre en klikkelyd når UV-børsten har 
blitt satt korrekt inn i slangehåndtaket.

Av sikkerhetsmessige årsaker stopper UV-børsten etter 30 minutters drift. Du kan 
fortsette bruken ved å trykke på knappen [BRUSH ON/OFF] (Børste På/Av) på nytt.

FORSIKTIG

UV-børsten, som settes inn i slangehåndtaket (og ikke kobles direkte til røret), er kun 
beregnet på sengetøy.

MONTERE STØVSENSOREN (EKSTRAUTSTYR)

Monter støvsensoren
mellom børsten og røret
mellom røret og slangen

￼
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BRUKE TILBEHØR

Kombinasjonstilbehør (ekstrautstyr)

Støvbørste Sprekkverktøy

1

2

Tilbehør (ekstrautstyr)

Fest tilbehøret til håndtaket.

Støvbørste

Sprekkverktøy

￼
Støvbørste – For rengjøring av støpte eller utskårne gjenstander eller lignende.
Sprekkverktøy – For rengjøring i folder, sprekker og hjørner.
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Før


 du


 bruker






 støvsugeren







Rør

Juster lengden på røret ved å skyve på 
lengdekontrollknappen som er plassert midt 
på det teleskopiske røret.

 

Ved oppbevaring parkerer du munnstykket

 

Du må ikke løfte maskinen mens 
munnstykket er parkert.FORSIKTIG
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STRØMLEDNING

FORSIKTIG

Når du tar støpselet ut av vegguttaket, må du holde i selve 
støpselet og ikke i ledningen.

KONTROLLER FILTERET PÅ/AV

 

Filterlampen lyser når støvpakken krever 
kontroll eller tømming.

Bruke støvsugeren
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B
ruke




 støvsugeren







STRØMSTYRING

Slange (kontrolleres med radiofrekvenssignaler)

PÅ/AV

SC07F80H / SC07F70H / SC08F70H / 
SC20F70H-serien

Velg en lavere/høyere effekt

Velg en stillemodus

￼

Sender

-/+

SC07F80U / SC07F70U / SC08F70U / 
SC20F70U-serien

Velg en lavere/høyere effekt

UV-børste PÅ/AV

•	 UV-sterilisering kan ikke aktiveres 
av seg selv.

•	 Trykk på [SUCTION (-/+)] (Sug 
+/-) og [BRUSH ON/OFF] (Børste 
av/på) for bruk.

￼

Sender

•	 Ikke dekk til senderen på håndtaket når du bruker en kontroll på håndtaket.
•	 Hvis du ikke trykker på noen knapper i løpet av 30 minutter mens støvsugeren er 

påslått, vil strømmen slås av som en forholdsregel. Hvis dette skjer, kan du trykke 
på knappen  på hoveddelen eller sette inn støpselet på nytt.

FORSIKTIG
1.	 Aldri demonter eller lad opp 

batteriene på nytt.
2.	 Aldri varm opp batteriene eller 

kast dem på åpen ild.
3.	 Ikke reverser polene (+) og (-).
4.	 Kasser batteriene på riktig måte.

BATTERITYPE: AAA-størrelse 
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STØVSENSOR (EKSTRAUTSTYR)

Støvsensorens funksjoner

•	 Indikerer mengden støv som støvsuges og 
passerer forbi sensoren, noe som hjelper 
brukeren til å støvsuge på en mer effektiv 
måte.

•	 Støvsensoren aktiveres automatisk 
når støvsugeren er i gang og slår seg 
automatisk av når støvsugeren stoppes.

Grønn: �En liten mengde støv 
passerer sensoren.

Rød: �En stor mengde støv 
passerer sensoren.

Gjør følgende hvis ikke den 
røde lampen lyser når du 
støvsuger på et sted med 
mye støv
-- Rengjør sensorene (2EA) med 

en tørr klut.
-- Vær forsiktig når du bruker 

støvsugeren, ettersom støt kan 
føre til at støvsensoren svikter 
eller blir ødelagt.

Sette inn batteriene

Hvis ikke støvsensoren fungerer, må du bytte 
batteriene.

BATTERITYPE: AAA-størrelse 
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V
edlikehold










RENGJØRE STØVBEHOLDEREN OG GROVFILTERET

Tøm støvbeholderen hvis støvmengden når 
nivået «MAX» eller Kontroller filter-lampen 
(  ) lyser.

1

Ta ut støvbeholderen ved å løfte håndtaket.
2

Skyv knappen til side.
3

Drei på grovfilteret, og ta det ut.
4

Vedlikehold
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Trykk på knappen.
Separer støvbeholderen og hoveddelen. 5

Rengjør støvbeholderen og hoveddelen med 
vann. 6

La støvbeholderen og hoveddelen ligge i 
skyggen inntil de er helt tørre. 7

Sett på plass grovfilteret, og drei det 
med klokken.

1 2

FORSIKTIG
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V
edlikehold










RENGJØRE STØVFILTERET

1 2

Trekk i dekselet til støvbeholderen for å 
åpne den.

Ta filteret ut av støvbeholderen.

3 4

Rist på filteret for å fjerne støv, og vask 
deretter filteret.

La filteret tørke i minst 12 timer.

5

Sett filteret tilbake i støvbeholderen.
Kontroller at filteret er helt tørt før du setter det inn i støvsugeren igjen. La det tørke i 
12 timer.
Du må ikke bruke våte filtre.
Hvis støvfilteret blir skadet eller deformert, må det byttes ut.
Dekselet til støvbeholderen vil ikke kunne lukkes hvis ikke filteret er satt korrekt på 
plass.
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RENGJØRE UTSLIPPSFILTERET

1 2

Ta ut støvbeholderen ved å løfte håndtaket. Dra ut filteret.

3 4

Rist filteret for å rengjøre det. Monter filteret og holderen i hoveddelen.

•	 Du kan bytte ut og fjerne filteret fra 
holderen ved å trekke i det.

•	 Utløpsfilteret må rengjøres når sugekraften er merkbart redusert over lengre tid 
eller støvsugeren har unormal belastning. 
Merk: Filtre kan ikke vaskes. 
Hvis rengjøring ikke løser problemet, må filteret byttes ut.

•	 Du bør skifte filter hver 6. måned.
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V
edlikehold










VEDLIKEHOLDE GULVVERKTØY

2-trinnsbørste

•	 Juster inntaksspaken i henhold til 
gulvoverflaten. 

Gulv

Teppe

•	 Fjern avfallet helt hvis inntaket er blokkert.

Kraftturbo pluss-børste (ekstrautstyr)

1 2

3 4 1

2

Hyppig støvsuging av hår eller dyrepels kan over tid redusere rengjøringseffektiviteten som 
følge av hår som vikler seg rundt trommelen. I så fall bør du rengjøre trommelen forsiktig.
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Fjerne støv fra støvbeholderen til UV-børsten (ekstrautstyr)

Når du ser at støvbeholderen er full, kan du 
dreie på [Støvfjerning]-bryteren for å tømme 
støvbeholderen. Støvbeholder

Støvfjerning

•	 Når støvsugeren er i gang (suger), vil 
støvsugeren suge opp materialet fra 
støvbeholderen og til hoveddelen.

•	 Når [Støvfjerning]-bryteren er i stillingen 
, er støvsugerens sugekraft redusert. 

Rengjøre UV-børsten (rengjøre trommelen) (ekstrautstyr)

Hyppig støvsuging av hår eller dyrepels kan 
over tid redusere rengjøringseffektiviteten 
som følge av hår som vikler seg rundt 
trommelen. I så fall bør du rengjøre 
trommelen forsiktig.
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V
edlikehold










Miniturbobørste (ekstrautstyr)

– Kontrollere børsterullen

Kontroller børsterullen når støvsugeren 
er tilstoppet eller du kan se avfall.

– Kontrollere båndet

Inspiser båndet for å sikre at det er i 
god stand.
Hvis båndet er ødelagt eller sprukket, 
må du skifte det ut i henhold til 
instruksjonene.

DJ68-00701H-05.indb   21 14. 12. 19.   �� 11:09



Norsk - 22

Feilsøking
PROBLEM LØSNING

Motoren starter ikke.
•	 Kontroller kabelen, støpselet og vegguttaket.
•	 La kjøle ned.

Innsugingskraften 
minsker gradvis.

•	 Se etter blokkeringer, og fjern eventuelle slike.
•	 Fjern tilstoppinger av inntaket.

Når den er i drift, vil 
støvsugeren stoppe 
etter at kjøringer og 
stopp har blitt gjentatt 
tre ganger.

Ledningen trekkes 
ikke helt inn.

•	 Dra ledningen ut 2–3 meter, og trykk ned ledningsknappen.

Støvsugeren suger 
ikke opp støv.

•	 Kontroller slangen og bytt den ut om nødvendig.

Lite eller minskende 
sugekraft.

•	 Kontroller filteret og rengjør det om nødvendig, som illustrert i 
instruksjonene. Hvis filtrene er ute av stand, må du bytte dem ut 
med nye.

Støvsugeren 
overopphetes.

•	 Kontroller filtrene. Om nødvendig rengjør du dem som illustrert i 
instruksjonen.

Frigjøring av statisk 
elektrisitet.

•	 Senk sugekraften.
•	 Dette kan også oppstå når luften i rommet er veldig tørr.  

Luft rommet godt inntil luftfuktigheten blir normal.

Støvsugeren lager en 
rar lyd.

•	 For å beskytte motoren i støvsugeren roterer den langsomt når 
du slår på støvsugeren.  
(Før motoren stabiliseres.) Dette fører til en høy lyd i 
oppstartsfasen. Dette er ikke en feil på maskinen.

Denne støvsugeren er godkjent av følgende:
Direktiv om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet: 2004/108/EEC
Lavspenningsdirektivet: 2006/95/EC
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Produktblad
[Norsk]

I henhold til Kommisjonsforordning (EU) nr. 665/2013 og nr. 666/2013

A Leverandør Samsung Electronics., Co. Ltd

B Modell SC07F70HQ SC07F70HR SC07F70HY SC08F70HQ SC08F70HR

C Energieffektivitetsklasse A B

D Årlig energiforbruk (kWh/år) 28 34

E Ytelse-klasse ved rengjøring 
av tepper

C D

F Ytelse-klasse ved rengjøring 
av harde gulv

A C

G Klasse gjennutslipp, støv A A

H Lydeffektnivå (dBA) 78 80

I Nominell inngangseffekt (W) 650 700

J Type Støvsuger for generelt bruk

1) �Omtrentlig årlig energiforbruk (kWh per år), basert på 50 rengjøringsykluser.
Faktisk årlig energiforbruk er avhengig av hvordan apparatet brukes.

2) �Målinger for strømforbruk og ytelse er basert på metodene i EN 60312-1 og EN 
60704.

Merknader på energimerket
•	 Oppgitt energieffektivitet og rengjøringsklasse på teppet eller på 

steder der teppet brukes kan oppfylles ved å bruke den medfølgende 
"Økoteppe"-børsten.

•	 Hvis gulvet har sprekker og hull, bør du bruke "Økogulv"-børsten, 
som er laget for å oppfylle kravene til klassen for effektivitet- og 
rengjøringsresultater på gulv med sprekker og hull.

•	 Verdiene oppgitt på energimerket har blitt bestemt i samsvar med 
foreskrevne måleprosesser (i samsvar med EN60312 – 1).

Økogulv

Økoteppe
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Kontakt SAMSUNG
Om du har spørsmål eller synspunkter om Samsungs produkter,

er du velkommen å kontakte Samsung Support
815-56 480

www.samsung.com
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Suomi

Pölynimurin
käyttöopas

 

Kiitos, että ostit Samsungin valmistaman tuotteen.

✻ Lue käyttöopas huolellisesti ennen imurin käyttöä.
✻ Vain sisäkäyttöön.

SC07F80-sarja
SC07F70-sarja
SC08F70-sarja
SC20F70-sarja
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Turvallisuusohjeet
TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

VAROITUS

•	 Ennen kuin käytät laitetta, lue tämä käyttöopas huolellisesti ja pidä se tallessa 
tulevaa tarvetta varten.

VAROITUS

•	 Koska nämä käyttöohjeet koskevat useita eri malleja, oman pölynimurisi 
ominaisuudet saattavat poiketa jonkin verran ohjeissa kuvatuista.

OPPAASSA KÄYTETYT HUOMIO- JA VAROITUSMERKIT

VAROITUS
Viittaa kuolemanvaaraan tai vakavien vammojen mahdollisuuteen.

VAARA
Viittaa henkilövahinkojen tai aineellisten vahinkojen mahdollisuuteen.

MUUT OPPAASSA KÄYTETYT MERKIT

Osoittaa jotakin, mitä EI pidä tehdä.

Osoittaa ohjetta, jota on noudatettava.

Osoittaa, että pistoke täytyy irrottaa pistorasiasta.

VAROITUS

Pölynimuri on tarkoitettu vain kotitalouskäyttöön.
Älä käytä tätä imuria rakennusjätteiden tai -romun siivoamiseen.
Puhdista suodattimet säännöllisesti, jotta niihin ei pääsisi kertymään hienojakoista 
pölyä.
Älä käytä tätä pölynimuria, jos jokin sen suodattimista on irrotettu.
Jos et noudata näitä vaatimuksia, voi tapahtua henkilövahinkoja tai laite 
saattaa vaurioitua ja takuu mitätöidään. 
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TÄRKEITÄ VAROTOIMIA

YLEISTÄ

•	 Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti. Varmista ennen virran kytkemistä, 
että virtalähteen jännite on sama kuin imurin pohjan arvokilvessä 
mainittu jännite.

•	 VAROITUS: �Älä käytä pölynimuria, jos matto tai lattia on märkä. 
Älä käytä laitetta veden imemiseen.

•	 Tarkka valvonta on välttämätöntä, jos mitä tahansa laitetta 
käyttää lapsi tai sitä käytetään lasten lähettyvillä. Älä anna 
lasten käyttää pölynimuria leikkikaluna. Älä milloinkaan jätä 
pölynimuria käyntiin valvomatta. Käytä pölynimuria vain sen 
käyttötarkoitukseen näissä ohjeissa kuvatulla tavalla.

•	 Älä käytä pölynimuria ilman pölysäiliötä. 
Tyhjennä pölysäiliö ennen sen täyttymistä, jotta imuri toimisi 
tehokkaasti.

•	 Älä käytä pölynimuria tulitikkujen, kuuman tuhkan tai 
tupakantumppien keräämiseen. Pidä imuri etäällä liesistä ja 
muista lämmönlähteistä. Lämpö voi turmella laitteen muoviosien 
muodon ja värit.

•	 Älä imuroi kovia, teräviä esineitä, sillä ne voivat vaurioittaa imurin 
osia. 
Älä seiso letkun päällä. Älä aseta letkun päälle painoa. 
Älä tuki imu- tai poistoaukkoa.

•	 Katkaise imurista virta sen rungossa olevalla katkaisimella, ennen 
kuin irrotat pistokkeen pistorasiasta. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta, 
ennen kuin tyhjennät pölysäiliön. Vahinkojen välttämiseksi irrota 
pistoke tarttumalla suoraan pistokkeeseen, ei sähköjohtoon.

•	 Tätä laitetta saavat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset sekä fyysisesti tai 
psyykkisesti rajoittuneet ja kokemattomat henkilöt, jos käyttöä 
valvotaan tai jos heille on annettu ohjeet laitteen turvalliseen 
käyttöön ja jos he ymmärtävät käyttöön liittyvät vaarat. Lasten ei 
tule antaa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai ylläpitää 
laitetta ilman valvontaa.

•	 Lapsia tulee valvoa, jotta he eivät pääsisi leikkimään laitteella.
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•	 Pistoke on irrotettava pistorasiasta ennen laitteen puhdistamista 
tai huoltoa.

•	 Jatkojohdon käyttöä ei suositella.
•	 Jos imuri ei toimi oikein, katkaise virta ja ota yhteyttä 

valtuutettuun huoltoedustajaan.
•	 Jos virtajohto vaurioituu, valmistajan, sen huoltoedustajan 

tai vastaavan pätevän henkilön on vaihdettava johto vaaran 
välttämiseksi.

•	 Älä kanna imuria pitämällä kiinni letkusta. 
Käytä imurin kantokahvaa.

•	 Irrota imuri pistorasiasta, kun et käytä sitä. 
Katkaise virta virtakytkimestä, ennen kuin irrotat pistokkeen 
pistorasiasta.

UV-HARJA

•	 Koska UV-harjasta tulevat UV-säteet voivat vaurioittaa ihoa ja 
silmiä, älä missään olosuhteissa anna säteiden osua ihollesi tai 
silmiisi äläkä anna lasten tai vanhusten käyttää UV-harjaa. Jos 
sitä käytetään väärin, se voi vaurioittaa näköä.

•	 Jos läpinäkyvä ikkuna on rikki ja UV-säteet pääsevät laitteesta 
suoraan ulos, sammuta laite ja ota yhteyttä huoltoliikkeeseen.

•	 Älä käytä UV-harjaa mihinkään muihin tarkoituksiin kuin 
patjojen, vuodevaatteiden, sänkyjen, tyynyjen ynnä muiden 
tekstiilituotteiden sterilointiin. Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa mistään 
sellaisten onnettomuuksien aiheuttamista vahingoista, joiden 
syynä on se, että UV-harjaa on käytetty johonkin muuhun kuin 
sen alkuperäiseen, yllä kuvattuun käyttötarkoitukseen.

•	 Varo istumasta UV-harjan päälle ja pudottamasta sitä tai 
kolhimasta laitetta. Jos et noudata tätä ohjetta, seurauksena 
saattaa olla henkilövahinkoja tai tulipalo.

•	 Älä koske UV-harjan takana oleviin virtaliitäntöihin metallipuikoilla. 
Tämä voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai tulipalon.

•	 Jos UV-lamppu on epäkunnossa, älä milloinkaan pura tai 
muokkaa laitetta itse. 
Vaihda osa ottamalla yhteyttä valmistajaan tai huoltoliikkeeseen. 
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•	 Koska UV-harjassa tapahtuu sisäisiä purkauksia, laitetta ei 
saa käyttää herkästi syttyvien suihkeiden tai muiden aineiden 
lähettyvillä.

•	 Varo koskemasta UV-lampun ikkunan lasiin UV-harjan käytön 
jälkeen, sillä ikkunan pinta saattaa pysyä kuumana pitkään.

•	 UV-lamppujen teknisistä ominaisuuksista johtuen UV-harjan 
toiminta voi alkaa hitaasti ja alhaisella lämpötilalla. Pidä UV-harja 
sisätiloissa. 
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P
ölynimuri










Pölynimuri
￼

Kahva

Letku

Sykloni

Yhdistelmälisävaruste

Putki

Kaksitoimiharja

VALINNAINEN (vaihtelee mallin mukaisesti) *
SC20F70U-/SC07F80U-sarjat

Turbo plus 
-teho *

Iso parkettiharja * Pieni turbo * Kaksitoimiharja * Ekoharja 
matoille *

Putki * Kahva *

Ekoharja kovalle 
lattialle *

Paristolokeron 
kansi *

Pölyntunnistin * Huonekaluharja * UV-harja * 2-in-1-
lisävaruste *
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KOKOAMINEN

Letkun kiinnittäminen

Kahvan ja putken kiinnittäminen

Harjan kiinnittäminen

Ennen imurin käyttöä
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E
nnen





 imurin





 käyttöä










UV-HARJAN KÄYTTÖ (VALINNAINEN)

Harjan kiinnittäminen letkun kahvaan

Kuulet napsahduksen, kun UV-harja on 
kiinnitetty oikein letkun kahvaan.

UV-harjaus toimii turvallisuussyistä vain 30 minuuttia, minkä jälkeen se 
sammutetaan. Voit ottaa sen takaisin käyttöön painamalla [Harja päälle/pois] 
-painiketta uudelleen.

VAARA

Letkun kahvaan (ei suoraan putkeen) kiinnitettävä UV-harja on tarkoitettu 
vuodevaatteille.

PÖLYNTUNNISTIMEN ASENNUS (VALINNAINEN)

Kiinnitä pölyntunnistin
harjan ja putken väliin
putken ja letkun väliin

￼
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LISÄVARUSTEEN KÄYTTÖ

Yhdistelmälisävaruste (valinnainen)

Pölyharja Rakosuutin

1

2

Lisävarusteet (valinnaisia)

Asenna lisävaruste kahvaan.

Pölyharja

Rakosuutin

￼
Pölyharja - Listojen, kaiverrusten yms. puhdistamiseen.
Rakosuutin - Rakojen, nurkkien ja taitosten puhdistamiseen.
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E
nnen





 imurin





 käyttöä










Putki

Säädä teleskooppiputken pituutta siirtämällä 
sen keskellä olevaa pituudensäädintä.

 

Kiinnitä lattiasuutin, kun laitat laitteen säilöön.

 

Älä nosta laitetta, kun lattiasuutin on 
kiinnitetty paikoilleen.VAARA
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VIRTAJOHTO

VAARA

Kun irrotat pistokkeen pistorasiasta, tartu pistokkeeseen, älä 
virtajohtoon.

TARKISTA SUODATIN PÄÄLLE/POIS

 

Suodattimen valo palaa, kun pölykasetti 
vaatii tarkistamista tai tyhjentämistä.

Imurin käyttö
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Imurin





 käyttö


TEHONSÄÄDIN

Letku (jota ohjataan radiotaajuussignaaleilla)

PÄÄLLE/POIS

SC07F80H / SC07F70H / SC08F70H / 
SC20F70H-sarjat

Valitse alhaisempi teho / korkeampi 
teho

Valitse hiljainen tila

￼

Lähetin

-/+

SC07F80U / SC07F70U / SC08F70U / 
SC20F70U-sarjat

Valitse alhaisempi teho / korkeampi 
teho

UV-harja päälle/pois

•	 UV-sterilointi ei aktivoidu 
itsestään.

•	 Käytä painamalla [IMU (-/+)]- 
ja [HARJA PÄÄLLE/POIS] 
-painikkeita.

￼

Lähetin

•	 Älä peitä kahvan lähetintä kahvasäädintä käyttäessäsi.
•	 Jos mitään painiketta ei paineta 30 minuuttiin imuroinnin aikana, virta 

sammutetaan varotoimenpiteenä. Jos näin käy, paina pääyksikön -painiketta 
tai kytke virtajohto uudelleen pistorasiaan.

VAARA
1.	 Älä milloinkaan pura paristoja 

äläkä lataa niitä.
2.	 Älä milloinkaan kuumenna 

paristoja äläkä heitä niitä tuleen.
3.	 Älä käännä (+)- ja (-)-napoja.
4.	 Hävitä paristot oikein.

PARISTON TYYPPI: AAA-koko 
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PÖLYNTUNNISTIN (VALINNAINEN)

Pölyntunnistimen toiminnot

•	 Ilmoittaa imuroidun, tunnistimen ohi 
kulkevan pölyn määrän. Tämä auttaa 
imuroimaan tehokkaammin.

•	 Pölyntunnistin otetaan automaattisesti 
käyttöön, kun imuri käynnistetään, ja 
sammutetaan automaattisesti, kun imuri 
sammutetaan.

Vihreä: �Tunnistimen ohi kulkevan 
pölyn määrä on pieni.

Punainen: �Tunnistimen ohi 
kulkevan pölyn määrä 
on suuri.

Jos punainen valo ei syty 
pölyisiä alueita imuroitaessa
-- Puhdista tunnistimet (2 kpl) 

kuivalla liinalla.
-- Käytä imuria varoen, sillä 

iskut voivat vaurioittaa 
pölyntunnistinta tai rikkoa sen.

Paristojen asennus

Jos pölyntunnistin ei toimi, vaihda paristot.

PARISTON TYYPPI: AAA-koko 
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Y
lläpito






PÖLYSÄILIÖN JA RITILÄN PUHDISTUS

Tyhjennä pölysäiliö, kun pölyä on tasolle 
”MAX” tai suodattimen tarkistuksen 
merkkivalo (  ) palaa.

￼

1

Irrota pölysäiliö nostamalla kahvasta.
2

Paina sen vieressä olevaa painiketta.
3

Käännä ritilää ja vedä se ulos.
4

Ylläpito
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Paina painiketta.
Irrota pölysäiliö imurin rungosta. 5

Puhdista pölysäiliö ja imurin runko vedellä.
6

Aseta pölysäiliö ja imurin runko varjoisaan 
paikkaan, kunnes ne kuivuvat täysin. 7

Asenna ritilä ja käännä myötäpäivään.

1 2

VAARA
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Y
lläpito






PÖLYNSUODATTIMEN PUHDISTUS

1 2

Avaa vetämällä pölysäiliön kantta. Irrota suodatin pölysäiliöstä.

3 4

Poista pöly ravistelemalla suodatinta ja pese 
suodatin.

Anna suodattimen kuivua yli 12 tuntia.

5

Aseta suodatin pölysäiliöön.
Varmista, että suodatin on täysin kuiva, ennen kuin laitat sen takaisin pölynimuriin. 
Anna sen kuivua 12 tuntia.
Älä käytä kosteaa suodatinta.
Vaihda pölynsuodatin, jos se vaurioituu tai jos siihen tulee epämuodostumia.
Pölysäiliön kansi ei sulkeudu, jos suodatinta ei ole asennettu oikein.
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POISTOILMANSUODATTIMEN PUHDISTUS

1 2

Irrota pölysäiliö nostamalla kahvasta. Vedä suodatin ulos.

3 4

Puhdista suodatin ravistelemalla sitä. Asenna suodatin ja pidike paikoilleen 
laitteen runkoon.

•	 Suodattimen voi vaihtaa irrottamalla 
sen pidikkeestään vetämällä.

•	 Puhdista poistoilmansuodatin, jos yleinen imuteho laskee huomattavasti tai jos 
imuri ylikuumenee epänormaalilla tavalla. 
Huomaa: Suodattimia ei voi pestä. 
Vaihda suodatin, jos sen puhdistaminen ei ratkaise ongelmaa.

•	 Suosittelemme vaihtamaan suodattimen puolen vuoden välein.
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LATTIASUUTTIMIEN HUOLTO

Kaksitoimiharja

•	 Säädä imuaukkoa lattiapinnan mukaisesti. 

Lattia

Matto

•	 Poista roskat kokonaan, jos imuaukko 
tukkeutuu.

Turbo plus -tehoharja (valinnainen lisävaruste)

1 2

3 4 1

2

Hiusten tai karvojen toistuva imurointi voi heikentää imutehoa ajan myötä, sillä karvat saattavat 
kiertyä rummun ympärille. Puhdista tällöin rumpu huolellisesti.
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Pölyn poistaminen UV-harjan pölysäiliöstä (valinnainen)

Kun pölysäiliö on täynnä, tyhjennä se 
kääntämällä [pölynpoistopainiketta].

Pölysäiliö

Pölynpoisto

•	 Kun imuri on toiminnassa (imu on 
käynnissä), se imee pölysäiliön sisällön 
pääyksikköön.

•	 Kun [pölynpoistopainike] on 
-asennossa, imurin imutehoa 
pienennetään. 

UV-harjan puhdistus (rummun puhdistus; valinnainen lisävaruste)

Hiusten tai karvojen toistuva imurointi voi 
heikentää imuroinnin tehoa ajan myötä, sillä 
karvat saattavat kiertyä rummun ympärille. 
Puhdista tällöin rumpu huolellisesti.
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Pieni turboharja (valinnainen lisävaruste)

- Harjan rullan tarkistaminen

Tarkista harjan rulla, jos se menee 
tukkoon tai jos siinä näkyy likaa.

- Hihnan tarkistaminen

Tarkista hihna ja varmista, että se on 
hyvässä kunnossa.
Jos hihna on rikki tai murtunut, vaihda 
se ohjeiden mukaisesti.
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Vianetsintä
ONGELMA RATKAISU

Moottori ei käynnisty.
•	 Tarkista johto, pistoke ja pistorasia.
•	 Anna jäähtyä.

Imuteho heikkenee 
vähitellen.

•	 Tarkista tukokset ja poista ne.
•	 Poista imukurkun tukokset.

Pölynimuri 
sammutetaan 
käytön aikana, jos 
se käynnistetään ja 
sammutetaan kolme 
kertaa peräkkäin.

Johto ei kelaudu 
kokonaan sisään.

•	 Vedä johtoa ulos 2–3 m ja paina takaisinkelauspainike alas.

Pölynimuri ei ime 
roskia.

•	 Tarkista letku ja vaihda tarvittaessa.

Heikko tai heikkenevä 
imuteho.

•	 Tarkista suodattimet ja puhdista ne tarvittaessa ohjeiden 
mukaisesti. Jos suodattimet eivät ole käyttökelpoisia, vaihda ne 
uusiin.

Runko kuumenee.
•	 Tarkista suodattimet ja puhdista ne tarvittaessa ohjeiden 

mukaisesti.

Staattisen sähkön 
purkauksia.

•	 Vähennä imutehoa.
•	 Näin voi käydä myös silloin, jos huoneilma on hyvin kuivaa.  

Tuuleta huonetta niin kauan, kunnes ilmankosteus on palautunut 
normaalitasolle.

Pölynimurista kuuluu 
outoa ääntä.

•	 Imurin moottori pyörii aluksi hitaasti, kun imuri käynnistetään. 
Näin tehdään moottorin suojaamiseksi.  
(Ennen kuin moottorin nopeus asettuu sopivalle tasolle), tästä 
aiheutuu kovaa ääntä imuroinnin alussa eikä kyseessä näin ollen 
ole laitevika.

Tämä pölynimuri on hyväksytty seuraavien standardien mukaisesti:
Sähkömagneettista yhteensopivuutta koskeva direktiivi: 2004/108/EEC
Pienjännitedirektiivi: 2006/95/EC
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Tuoteseloste
[Suomi]

Komission asetusten (EU) N:o 665/2013 ja N:o 666/2013 mukaan

A Toimittaja Samsung Electronics., Co. Ltd

B Malli SC07F70HQ SC07F70HR SC07F70HY SC08F70HQ SC08F70HR

C Energiatehokkuusluokka A B

D Vuosittainen 
energiankulutus (kWh/v)

28 34

E Matonpuhdistusteho 
(luokka)

C D

F Kovan lattian puhdistusteho 
(luokka)

A C

G Pölypäästöluokka A A

H Äänentehotaso (dBA) 78 80

I Nimellinen ottoteho (W) 650 700

J Tyyppi Yleiskäyttöinen pölynimuri

1) �Ohjeellinen vuosittainen energiankulutus (kWh/v), joka perustuu 50 puhdistuskertaan. 
Todellinen vuosittainen energiankulutus riippuu siitä, miten laitetta käytetään.

2) �Virrankulutuksen ja tehokkuuden mittaukset perustuvat standardeihin EN 60312-1 
ja EN 60704.

Energiamerkintää koskevia huomautuksia
•	 Ilmoitettu energiatehokkuus ja puhdistustaso matoille ja niiden 

käyttöpaikoille voidaan saavuttaa käyttämällä ekoharjaa matoille.
•	 Kun kovassa lattiassa on liitoksia ja aukkoja, käytä laitteen 

mukana toimitettua ekoharjaa kovalle lattialle, sillä se on 
suunniteltu liitoksia ja aukkoja sisältävälle kovalle lattialle ilmoitetulle 
energiatehokkuudelle ja suoritustasolle.

•	 Energiamerkinnässä ilmoitetut arvot on laskettu edellytetyllä 
mittaustavalla (EN60312 - 1 -standardin mukaisesti).

Ekoharja kovalle lattialle

Ekoharja matoille
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Ota yhteyttä Samsungiin
Jos sinulla on kysymyksiä tai kommentteja koskien Samsung tuotteita

voitte ottaa yhtyettä Samsung tukeen.
030 - 6227 515

www.samsung.com
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